entitles the holder to subscribe for one share with a nominal value of DKK 1,000 in the parent company. The programme is

capped at 5% of the company’s share capital.

In 2016, a total of 6,274 warrants with a nominal value of DKK 1,000 each and a fair value of DKK 1.7 million have been

issued.

For 2014-2016, the fair value of the programme totalled DKK 4.8 million at 30 September 2016. The fair value is expensed

on a straight-line basis over the expected three-year service period. The warrant programme impacted the income state-

ment for the first three quarters of 2016 by DKK 1.7 million.

At the end of September 2016, the number of outstanding warrants was 25,690 with a nominal value of DKK 1,000 each,

corresponding to 4.9% of the share capital.

Notes

MT HØJGAARD GROUP  THIRD QUARTER 2016  NOTES

15

4. Reclassification of expenses

Reclassification of the income statement for 2015 YTD and for the year 2015, respectively, is shown below. The net effect is nil.

   2015 2015

Amounts in DKK million 30-09 Year

   After

reclass.

 Adjust-

ment

 Before

reclass.

 After

reclass.

 Adjust-

ment

 Before

reclass.

Income statement

Revenue   4,783.2   -   4,783.2  6,531.4   -   6,531.4

Production costs -4,211.4   -67.9   -4,143.5   -5,759.9  -91.3  -5,668.6

Gross profit  571.8  -67.9   639.7   771.5   -91.3   862.8

Distribution costs   -152.2   -27.3   -124.9   -204.2   -26.2   -178.0

Administrative expenses   -163.7   95.2  -258.9   -247.1  117.5  -364.6

Profit/(loss) before share of profit/(loss) of

joint ventures 255.9   -   255.9  320.2   -   320.2

Share of profit/(loss) after tax of joint ventures  11.0   -  11.0  31.3   -   31.3

Operating profit/(loss) before special items 266.9   -   266.9   351.5   -   351.5

Special items  195.0   -  195.0  -   -   -

EBIT  461.9   -   461.9   351.5   -   351.5

Net financials 19.6   -   19.6  18.7   -   18.7

Profit/(loss) before tax  481.5   -   481.5  370.2   -   370.2

Income tax expense  -58.6   -  -58.6   -80.6   -  -80.6

Profit/(loss) for the period 422.9   -   422.9  289.6   -   289.6

MT Højgaard A/S

Knud Højgaards Vej 7

DK – 2860 Søborg

+45 7012 2400

mail@mth.com

CVR 12562233

mth.com

Contact

Torben Biilmann

President and CEO

Tel. +45 2270 9020